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$+[Tae PARLIAMENTARY SECRE-TARY To TeHE MINISTER oF COM-MUNITY DEVELOPMENT axp CO-OPERATION (Surr S. D. Misra):
(a) and (b) As on 30th June, 1959,
there were 693 societies which were either defunct or were not functioning properly. The following efforts have been made to improve their working: —

(i) 38 societies have since been

revived.
(ii) 112 societies have been brought under orders of liquidation during the period
1-7-59 to 30-6-60.
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(iii) The affairs of 28 societies are being inquired into under Secton 43 of the Cooperative Societies Act.
After the inquiry, the results will be communicated

- 4o the societies concerned

_ which will either revive their

+ working after removing the defects or will have to be

wound up.
(iv) Show cause notices have been issued to 77 societies which could not start functioning in spite of the efforts put in by the Co-operation Department of the Administration. .

(v) Efforts are being made to revive the working of the remaining societies.]
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+[RESERVE BANK INSPECTION ON SERVICE
Co-0PERATIVES IN UTTAR PRADESH

478. Sur1 NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of Commu-
NITY DEVELOPMENT AND CO-OPERATION
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Study Team of the Reserve Bank of India inspected last year some newly constituted service co-operatives in Uttar Pradesh; and

+[1English translation.
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(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what was the object of this inspection and what report has been submitted by the Team?]
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$[Tee PARLIAMENTARY SECRE-
TARY 10 THE MINISTER OF COM-
MUNITY DEVELOPMENT axp CO-OPERATION (Smrr S. D. Mrsua):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) It is the normal practice of the Reserve Bank to make special studies from time to time of the functioning of Co-operative Societies in States and to draw the attention of the Governments concerned to defects noticed in their working. On the basis of the Report of the Study Team the Reserve Bank of India wrote to the Government of Uttar Pradesh on certain general aspects of the Working of Service Co-operatives and certain organisational defects noticed in the working of these Societies by the Study Team.]

INTRODUCTION OF A MECHANICAL Dgvice

TO CLOSE AND OPEN THE (GATES BETWEFN

THE GANGA BRIDGE AND THE CENTRAL
SratioN, KANPUR

479, SHrimaTI SAVITRY DEVI
NIGAM: Will the Minister of Ram.-
ways be pleased to state:

[ 1 English translation,
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(a) whether it is a fact that the Merchants Chamber of Uttar Pradesh have requested Government to intro. duce a mechanical device to clrse and open the gates between the Ganga Bridge and the Central Station, Kanpur; and

(b) if so, what action has been taken by Government in the matter?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER or RAIL-WAYS (Surr Smar Nawaz Kuan):
(a) No such request has been received by the Railway.

(b) Does not arise,

I may point out, however, that out of the five level crossings involved, four are already provided with Mechanical Lifting Barriers and it has been decided to provide the fifth level crossing also with similar Barriers.

Trarric RicaTs To MISRAIR FOR
FLIGHT THROUGH INDIAN AIRPORTS

480. SmrimaTt SAVITRY DEVI
NIGAM: Will the Minister of TranspORT AND COMMUNICATIONS be vleased to state whether it is a fact that Government have granted traffic rights to MISRAIR (United Arab Airlines) for fiight to and through India?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER or CIVIL AVIATION (SErt AHMED Mosl-UDDIN): An Air Transport Agreement was concluded between the Government of India and the Government of Egypt in 1952. Under this Agreement, an Egyptian Airline is entitled to operate air services to and through India. No airline has so far been designated to operate air services to India under the Agreement and no operating permit has been given by the Government of India to MISRAIR.

AGRICULTURE PLAN FOR EVERY FAMILY

481. SmrrmaTt SAVITRY DEVI
NIGAM: Will the Minister of ComMm-~
MUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND Co-OPERA.
TION be pleased to state the number

